

NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702 555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028 557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801 9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521 750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

KIRK D. HENDRICK, Chairman HON. GEORGE ASSAD (RET.), Member BRITTNIE WATKINS, Member

NOTICE TO LICENSEES

Notice #2023-69 Issuing Division: Enforcement

DATE: SEPTEMBER 8, 2023

TO: PUBLIC, ALL LICENSEES, AND OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS

FROM: KIRK D. HENDRICK, CHAIRMAN

SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO THE NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

SURVEILLANCE STANDARDS FOR NONRESTRICTED LICENSEES

SECTION 1.010(5), STANDARD 1(2), AND STANDARD 12(9)

Pursuant to Nevada Gaming Commission (NGC) Regulation 5.160(3), this notice is provided to inform all parties that the Nevada Gaming Control Board (Board) will amend the following section and standards of the Surveillance Standards for Nonrestricted Licensees for the stated purposes:

- Repeal Section 1.010(5) of the Surveillance Standards for Nonrestricted Licensees to remove the definition of "slot change booth";
- Repeal Standard 1(2) of the Surveillance Standards for Nonrestricted Licensees Standard
 to remove the requirement for category A and B licensees to monitor and record activities
 occurring in slot change booths;
- Repeal Standard 12(9) of the Surveillance Standards for Nonrestricted Licensees to remove the requirement that licensees notify the Gaming Control Board if any portion of their surveillance system changes from an analog to a digital video recorder (DVR) format; and
- To take such additional action as may be necessary to effectuate these stated purposes.

The proposed amendments to the Surveillance Standards for Nonrestricted Licensees comply with Section 2 of Executive Order 2023-003 and Section 1 of Executive Order 2023-008.

These proposed amendments shall take effect on October 9, 2023.

To be considered, any objections to the above proposed revisions must be submitted to the Board Chair pursuant to the procedures set forth in NGC Regulation 5.160(4).

Please direct questions to Ricardo Lopez, Enforcement Division Deputy Chief, at (702) 486-2303 or ralopez@acb.nv.gov.